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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF WILLIAM TROY RENDELL 

Q .  Would you please s t a t e  your name and business address? 

A .  My name i s  Troy Rendel 1 ,  a n d  my business address i s  2540 Shumard Oak 

Boul evdrd, Tal 1 ahassee, FL 32399. 

Q .  By whom are you employed and i n  what capaci ty? 

A .  I am employed by the  F l o r i d a  Publ ic Service Commission as a Publ ic 

U t i l i t i e s  Supervisor i n  the  S t a f f  Assisted Cases Sect ion,  Bureau o f  Rate 

Cases, D i  v i  s i  on o f  Economi c Regul a t i  on - 

Q .  How long have you been employed w i t h  the Commission? 

A. Since November 1987. 

Q .  Would you please g i v e  a b r i e f  ‘descr ip t ion  o f  your educational background 

and pro fess i  onal experience? 

A .  I graduated from G u l f  Coast Community College i n  1985 w i t h  an Associate o f  

A r t s  Degree i n  Business Admin is t ra t ion ,  I n  1987, I graduated from t h e  F l o r i d a  

Sta te  Un ive rs i t y  w i t h  a Bachelor o f  Science Degree i n  Finance. A f t e r  

graduation, I was employed as a comptrol ler  f o r  P o r t  Panama City Marina, Inc.  

I n  November 1987, I began working f o r  the  F lo r i da  Pub l ic  Service Commission 

as a Regulatory Analyst  I i n  the  Bureau o f  Gas Regulat ion, D i v i s i o n  o f  

E l e c t r i c  and Gas. I n  January 1991. dur ing a s t r u c t u r a l  reorganizat ion o f  the  

Commission, I j o i ned  the  D i v i s i o n  o f  Aud i t ing  and F inanc ia l  Analysis i n  the  

Bureau o f  Accounting. I n  October 1991, I t r ans fe r red  t o  the  D i v i s i o n  o f  Water 

and Wastewater as a Regulatory Analyst  I V  i n  the  Bureau o f  Indus t ry  Structure 

and Po l icy  Development. On March 1, 1994, I accepted my current p o s i t i o n  

w i t h i n  the Bureau o f  Rate Cases i n  t h e  D i v i s i o n  o f  Economic Regulat ion. 

Q. Are you a member o f  any professional  associat ions? 
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A .  Yes. I am a member o f  the  F lo r i da  Water Environment Associat ion.  

Q .  Have you had cause t o  t e s t i f y  i n  other dockets before the  F lo r i da  Publ ic 

Service Commi ss i  on? 

A .  Yes. I t e s t i f i e d  i n  Docket No. 930880-WS ( I n v e s t i g a t i o n  o f  SSU 's  Rate 

S t ruc tu re ) .  I have also f i  l e d  d i r e c t  testimony i n  Docket No. 960329-WS (Gu l f  

U t i  1 i t y  Company r a t e  case) and Docket No. 880002-EG ( t h e  Energy Conservation 

Cost Recovery (ECCR) docket) ,  which was s t i p u l a t e d  i n t o  the  record. 

Q .  What are your present responsi b i  1 i t i e s  w i t h  the  Commi ssion? 

A .  I am responsible f o r  supervis ing a professional  technical  s t a f f  who are 

i nvol ved i n accounting and r a t e  aspects o f  formal r a t e  app l i ca t ions ,  serv ice  

avai 1 abi 1 i t y  cases, and 1 i m i  ted  proceedi ngs. The pr imary responsi b i  1 i ty  o f  

my sec t ion  i s  i n  s t a f f  assisted r a t e  cases, l i m i t e d  proceedings, and reuse 

dockets. My responsi b i  1 i t i e s  a1 so inc lude prepar ing and present ing expert  

testimony concerning accounting and r a t e  matters a t  formal hearings before the  

Commission, as we l l  as advis ing and making recommendations t o  the  

Commi ss i  oners . I am a1 so responsi b l  e f o r  conduct1 ng research, generic 

i nves t i ga t i ons  and recommending s t a t u t o r y  and r u l e  changes, and Commi ssion 

p o l i c i e s  i n  areas o f  my r e s p o n s i b i l i t y .  

Q .  What i s  the  purpose o f  your testimony i n  t h i s  proceeding? 

A .  The purpose o f  my testimony i s  t o  p rov ide  in fo rmat ion  regarding the  

appropri ateness o f  reassessment o f  serv ice  avai 1 abi 1 i t y  charges t o  r e s i  dent i  a7 

connections . Speci f i  ca l  l y  , I am addressing i f South1 ake U t i  1 i ti es , Inc, ' s 

(Southlake or u t i l i t y )  cu r ren t  water and wastewater t a r i f f s  a l low a 

reassessment o f  r e s i d e n t i  a1 serv ice  avai 1 abi 1 i t y  charges. 

Q .  When d i d  s t a f f  f i rst become aware o f  the  u t i l i t y ' s  assert ion t h a t  i t  had 
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the  a u t h o r i t y  t o  reassess serv ice  a v a i  1 abi 1 i t y  charges f o r  res iden t i  a1 

connections? 

A .  By a l e t t e r  dated December 1 7 ,  1999, t o  Ms. Samantha Cibula,  s t a f f  

a t to rney ,  the  u t i l i t y  s ta ted  t h a t  t he  houses w i t h i n  i t s  serv ice  area t h a t  were 

constructed by D . R .  Horton Custom Homes, Inc. (Horton) had an ove ra l l  average 

d a i l y  f l ow  o f  871 gal lons per day (gpd) per house, based on metered f l o w s  f o r  

the  per iod  ending November 1 7 ,  1999. The u t i l i t y  asserted t h a t  t h i s  f low 

exceeds the 350 gpd o f  water per house f o r  p l a n t  capaci ty reserved by Horton. 

The u t i l i t y  f u r t h e r  asserted t h a t  i t s  e x i s t i n g  tariff authorizes a 

reassessment o f  p l  ant capaci ty charges f o r  res iden t i  a1 customers. 

S p e c i f i c a l l y ,  t he  u t i l i t y  contends t h a t  Horton has no t  pa id  f o r  i t s  p ro  r a t a  

share o f  the c o s t  o f  the  u t i l i t y ’ s  water and wastewater treatment f a c i l i t i e s .  

This l e t t e r  i s  attached t o  my testimony as E x h i b i t  WTR-1. Subsequently, by 

l e t t e r  dated December 23, 1999, t o  M r .  B a r t  F le tcher ,  s t a f f  ana lys t ,  the  

u t i l i t y  rea f f i rmed i t s  p o s i t i o n  t h a t  i t s  e x i s t i n g  tariff al lows the  u t i l i t y  

t o  reassess p l  ant capaci t y  charges f o r  r e s i  dent i  a1 customers i f consumpti on 

exceeds the  amount reserved by the  developer. This l e t t e r  i s  attached t o  my 

testimony as E x h i b i t  WTR-2. 

Q. Could you i d e n t i f y  the  language i n  Southlake’s water and wastewater t a r i f f s  

which address se rv i ce  a v a i  1 abi 1 i t y  charges? 

A.  Yes. Water T a r i f f  Sheet No. 38.0,  Southlake’s water serv ice  a v a i l a b i l i t y  

schedule o f  fees and charges, s ta tes  t h a t  each r e s i d e n t i a l  water equivalent 

res den t ia l  connection (ERC) s h a l l  be charged $420, which was based upon 350 

gal  ons per day (gpd) f o r  each r e s i d e n t i a l  water ERC a t  the t ime the  charge 

was approved. I t  a lso  s ta tes  t h a t  a l l  other customers sha l l  pay $1.20 per 
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ga l l on  o f  estimated consumption per day. T h i s  per g a l l o n  p rov i s ion  i s  

s p e c i f i c a l l y  designed f o r  a1 1 general serv ice  customers. Wastewater T a r i f f  

Sheet No. 35.0, the  u t i  1 i t y ’ s  wastewater serv ice  avai 1 abi 1 i t y  schedule o f  fees 

and charges, s t a t e s  t h a t  each r e s i d e n t i a l  wastewater ERC sha l l  be charged 

$775,  which was based on 300 gpd f o r  each r e s i d e n t i a l  wastewater ERC a t  the  

t ime the charge was approved. It f u r t h e r  s ta tes  t h a t  a l l  other customers 

sha l l  pay $2.58333 per g a l l o n  o f  estimated consumption per day. This per 

gal 1 on prov i  s i  on i s a1 so speci f i cal7y designed f o r  a1 I general serv i  ce 

customers. 

Q .  Are there  addit i ’onal p rov is ions  i n  Southlake’s t a r i f f s  which address 

serv ice  avai 1 abi 1 i ty  charges? 

A .  Secti  on 13 o f  South1 ake’ s serv ice  a v a i  1 abi 1 i ty  pol  i cy descr i  bes the 

p rov i s ion  f o r  p l a n t  capac i ty  charges i n  i t s  water and wastewater tariff, 

Sheets Nos. 31.0 and 28.0,  respec t i ve l y .  Both water and wastewater t a r i f f s  

are i d e n t i c a l  w i t h  the  exception o f  t he  reference numbers. The water tariff 

s ta tes :  

U t i l i t y  requ i res  t h a t  a l l  Contr ibutors pay f o r  a p ro  

r a t a  share o f  the  cos t  o f  U t i l i t y ’ s  water and 

wastewater treatment p l  an t  f a c i  1 i t i e s  whether the 

f a c i l i t i e s  have been constructed or no t .  Such 

charges t o  Contr ibutors pursuant t o  t h i s  p o l i c y  are 

ca lcu la ted  based upon the  estimated demand o f  the  

Con t r i bu to r ’ s  proposed i n s t a l  1 at ions and improvements 

upon the  treatment f a c i l i t i e s  o f  the  U t i l i t y  and are 

computed by mu1 ti p l y i  ng the  number o f  ca l  c u l  ated 
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equivalent r e s i d e n t i a l  connections by the p l a n t  

capaci t y  reserva t i  on charges r e f 1  ected on Sheet No. 

38 .0 .  I f  the  experience o f  the  Cont r ibu tor  a f t e r  

twelve months of actual  usage exceeds the  estimated 

ga l lons  on which the  p l a n t  capaci ty charges are 

computed, t he  U t i l i t y  shal l  have the  r i g h t  t o  c o l l e c t  

addi ti onal con t r i bu t i ons  i n  a i d  o f  cons t ruc t ion .  The 

twelve month pe r iod  s h a l l  commence when c e r t i f i c a t e s  

o f  occupancy have been issued f o r  the  Con t r i bu to r ’ s  

e n t i  r e  p r o j e c t .  

Based on t h i s  tariff 1 anguage. the  u t i  1 i t y  contends t h a t  any customer’s pl  ant 

capaci ty charges can be reassessed a f t e r  12 months. 

Q .  Do you agree w i t h  the  u t i l i t y ’ s  i n t e r p r e t a t i o n  o f  t he  assessment o f  service 

avai 1 abi 1 i t y  charges f o r  res iden t i  a1 connections? 

A .  No, I disagree w i t h  the  u t i l i t y ’ s  i n t e r p r e t a t i o n  t o  the  ex ten t  t h a t  t h i s  

p r o v i s i o n  appl ies t o  r e s i d e n t i a l  customers. The r e s i d e n t i a l  amounts s ta ted  

i n  the  u t i l i t y ’ s  serv ice  a v a i l a b i l i t y  schedule o f  fees and charges are f i x e d  

amounts es tab l  i shed by t he  Commission. 

Q .  Are you f a m i l i a r  w i t h  pas t  Commission decisions concerning r e s i d e n t i a l  

serv ice  avai 1 abi 1 i ty  charges? 

A .  Yes. I n  Order No. PSC-94-1042-FOF-SU, issued August 24, 1994, i n  Docket 

No. 921293-SU, App l i ca t i on  f o r  a Rate Increase i n  P ine l l as  County by Mid- 

County Services,  I n c .  , the  Commi ssion agreed w i t h  the  u t i  1 i t y ’ s  witness 

statement t h a t :  

When the  , se rv i ce  a v a i  1 abi 7 i ty  guide1 i ne r u l e s  were bei ng 
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promulgated, the  Commi ss i  on considered and adopted a serv ice  

a v a i l a b i l i t y  p o l i c y  t h a t  would f i x  charges f o r  the 

i n d i v i d u a l  r e s i d e n t i a l  and commercial appl icants and al low 

some f l  exi  b i  1 i ty  f o r  negot i  ated charges between developers 

and u t i l i t i e s .  As long as those negot iated charges are 

cons is ten t  w i t h  the  u t i l i t y ’ s  t a r i f f s  and do no t  cause the  

u t i l i t y .  as a whole, t o  v i o l a t e  the  gu ide l i nes ,  they are 

a1 1 owabl e under Rul e 25-30.585. 

Thus, the  Commi ss i  on establ  i shed t h a t  r e s i  dent i  a1 serv ice  avai 1 abi 1 i t y  charges 

w i l l  be determined based on f i x e d  average gallonage per day. The Commission 

f u r t h e r  agreed w i t h  the  u t i l i t y ’ s  witness i n  t h a t  Rule 25-30.585, F lo r i da  

Admi n i  s t r a t i  ve Code, appl i es on ly  t o  the  determi na t i on  o f  the  proper hydraul i c  

capaci ty o f  the t o t a l  cos t  o f  t h e  u t i l i t y ’ s  f a c i l i t i e s ,  and t h a t  t h i s  r u l e ’ s  

i ntended purpose was t o  provide the  proper gui del i nes t o  s e t t l  e d i  sagreements 

o r  disputes between developers and u t i l i t i e s  over the  actual  demand a 

developer w i  11 pl ace on the  system. 

Q .  Were you d i r e c t l y  invo lved i n  the  Commission’s dec 

94- 1042- FOF- SU? 

A .  Yes. I was d i r e c t l y  responsible f o r  w r i t i n g  

s ion  i n  Order No. PSC- 

recommendati on i n  Docket No. 921293-SU concerni ng serv ice  a v a i  

charges. Fur ther ,  the  Commission’s f i n a l  order was subsequently a f f  

the  F i r s t  D i s t r i c t  Court o f  Appeal. 

s t a f f ’ s  post hear ing 

abi 1 i ty  

rmed by 

Q .  Do you have any other concerns w i t h  applying Southlake’s i n t e r p r e t a t i o n  o f  

t he  assessment o f  serv ice  avai 1 abi 1 i t y  charges f o r  r e s i  dent i  a1 connections? 

A .  Yes. I t  would be an extreme admin i s t ra t i ve  burden f o r  any u t i l i t y  t o  
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reevaluate consumption pa t te rns  f o r  a1 1 r e s i d e n t i a l  customers a f t e r  one year 

o f  serv ice .  Fur ther ,  t h i s  would cause confusion on the  p a r t  o f  r e s i d e n t i a l  

customers. 

Q .  Does Southl ake i n tend  t o  reassess a1 1 r e s i  dent i  a1 customers ’ serv ice  

avai 1 abi 1 i t y  charges? 

A .  No. It appears t h a t  Southlake on ly  wants t o  reassess the  charges f o r  those 

customers who exceeded the consumption l e v e l  and a lso  bought houses from 

Horton. This p r a c t i c e  appears t o  be d i  scr imi na tory  , especi a1 l y  as Southl ake 

has n o t  mentioned o f f e r i n g  a refund o f  p l a n t  capac i ty  charges t o  customers 

whose consumption i s  l ess  than the f i x e d  r e s i d e n t i a l  consumption l e v e l  or 

reassess the  p l a n t  capac i ty  charges for homes b u i l t  by someone other than 

Horton. 

Q .  Is there  a remedy which Southlake could have undertaken i f  i t  bel ieved t h a t  

the  r e s i d e n t i a l  customers were not  paying t h e i r  pro r a t a  share o f  the  water 

and wastewater f a c i  1 i t i e s ?  

A .  Yes. Southlake could have come t o  the  Commission and f i l e d  a p e t i t i o n  t o  

r e v i  se i t s  serv i  ce avai 1 abi 1 i t y  charges. This r e v i  s i  on coul d have been based 

on numerous f a c t o r s ,  i nc lud ing  an increase i n  r e s i d e n t i a l  usage. I f  

r e s i  dent i  a1 customers i n Southl ake’ s serv ice  area were consumi ng s i  gni f i  c a n t l y  

more than the  usage p rev ious l y  establ ished by the  Commission, these charges 

could have been rev ised t o  r e f l e c t  t h i s  o v e r a l l  average usage on a going 

forward basis f o r  new customers. 

Q .  Do you be l i eve  t h a t  the  u t i l i t y ’ s  cu r ren t  serv ice  a v a i l a b i l i t y  t a r i f f s  

should be revised, and i f  so, which ones? 

A .  Yes. To s p e c i f i c a l l y  de l ineate  t h a t  the  serv ice  a v a i l a b i l i t y  charges f o r  
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r e s i d e n t i a l  customers cannot be reassessed, I be l ieve  t h a t  i t  would be 

appropr iate t o  r e f l e c t  t h i s  on the u t i l i t y ’ s  tariff. The p rov i s ion  f o r  p l a n t  

capaci ty charges o f  South1 ake’s cur ren t  water and wastewater tariff, Sheets 

Nos. 31.0 and 28 .0 ,  respec t i ve l y ,  should be rev ised.  S p e c i f i c a l l y ,  the  f i r s t  

sentence i n  the  second paragraph o f  the  p rov i s ion  should be revised t o  r e f l e c t  

the f o l l  owi ng wordi ng : “ I f  the  experience o f  the non-resident i  a1 Cont r ibu tor  

a f t e r  twelve months of actual usage exceeds the  estimated gal lons on which the 

p l a n t  capaci ty charges are computed, t he  U t i l i t y  s h a l l  have the r i g h t  t o  

c o l l e c t  add i t i ona l  con t r i bu t i ons  i n  a i d  o f  cons t ruc t ion .  Conversely, i f  the  

experience o f  the  non- res ident ia l  Cont r ibu tor  a f t e r  twelve months o f  actual 

usage i s  lower than the  estimated ga l lons  on which the  p l a n t  capaci ty charges 

are computed, t he  U t i  1 i ty  sha l l  refund the  p ro  r a t a  share o f  con t r i bu t i ons  i n  

a i d  o f  cons t ruc t ion .  ” 

Q .  What do you mean by the  phrase non- res iden t ia l?  

A .  That term would apply t o  any customer who i s  n o t  a “stand-alone” 

r e s i d e n t i a l  house w i t h  an i n d i v i d u a l  meter. I t  would inc lude any commercial 

customer, as we1 1 as any mu1 ti -fami l y  connection. 

Q .  Could you summarize your testimony? 

A .  Yes. Based on a rev iew o f  the u t i l i t y ’ s  t a r i f f s  and past Commission 

p rac t i ce ,  I be l i eve  t h a t  the  u t i l i t y ’ s  cu r ren t  water and wastewater t a r i f f s  

do no t  au thor ize  a reassessment o f  add i t i ona l  p l a n t  capaci ty charges f o r  

changed consumption f o r  res iden t i  a1 customers a t  any t ime a f t e r  connection t o  

the system. Fur ther ,  I be l i eve  t h a t  the  u t i l i t y ’ s  cur ren t  water and 

wastewater t a r i f f s  should be revised t o :  1) i n d i c a t e  t h a t  the  reassessment 

o f  add i t iona l  se rv i ce  avai 1 abi 1 i ty charges on ly  appl i e s  t o  non- res ident i  a1 
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customers: and 2 )  p rov ide  for refunds i f  actual usage o f  non-residential 

customers is lower than the estimated g a l l o n s .  

Q. Does that conclude your testimony? 

A .  Yes, it does. 
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Dockets Nos. 980992-WS and 98 1069-WS 
Exhibit WTR - 1 (Page 1 of 14) 
Letter to Samantha Cibula 

[ S I  

December 17, 1999 

Ms. Samantha Cibula, Esquire 
Staff Attorney 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, INC. 
333 US. Highway 27, Clermont, FL 3471 1 
Telephone (352) 394-8898 Facsirmle (352) 394-8894 
Ronda PubLc SCMCC Comrmssion Ccm. 464s 533-W 

By Facsimile: (850) 4 13-6203 

WC'IEIVED 
DEC 2 7  1999 

Flonda Publw SeMce Commission 
Divisnm of Water and Wastewater 

RE: Emergency Petition by D.R. Horton Custom Homes, 
Inc., to Eliminate Authority of Southlake Utilities, Inc. to 
Collect Service Availability Charges and AFPI Charges in Lake 
County, Docket No. 98 1609-WS ("Petition") 

Dear Samantha: 

Southlake Utilities is in the process of renewing certain Consumptive Use 
Permits issued by the St. Johns River Water Management District 
("District"). As part of that process, the District has requested that we 
complete a Water Audit. According to the Water Audit Form which the 
District provided to us on December 10, 1999, -All consumptive use 
permit applicants that are requesting water for public supply type use 
must complete a water audit using the District's Water Audit Form 
pursuant to section 12.2.5.l(a) of the Applicant's Handbook: 
Consumptive Uses of Water . .. The water audit is designed to provide 
assurances of water accountability within the treatment and water 
distribution systems. The information provided below must reflect 
volumes covering period of at least 12 consecutive months within the 
three year period preceding the application submittal." 

As part of complying with this requirement, we have performed metered 
use calculations covering the 366 day period ending November 17, 1999. 
We were surprised to learn from these numbers that, as a group, the 
houses within our service area which were constructed by D. R. Horton 
Custom Homes, Inc. had an overall average annual daily flow of 871 
gallons per house per day. See attached Exhibit A. This flow far exceeds 
the 350 gallons per day per house of water plant capacity reserved from 
Southlake Utilities, Inc. by D. R. Horton for these houses. I t  also exceeds 
the 350 gallons per day allocated to each lot in Woodridge under Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection Permit wD35-247809,115,500 
GPD for 330 lots (155,500 GPD + 330 = 350 GPD/ERC), and allocated in 
Clear Creek under FDEP permit WD35-80599-001 , 86.100 GPD for 246 
single family homes (96.100 i- 246 = 350 GPD/ERC). Copies of these 
permits are also attached. 
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Based on information provided to us  by the District, D. R. Horton could 
have followed well known water conservation practices, particularly 
landscaping practices, which would have greatly reduced the water 
demand of the houses they have sold. These practices include use of low 
volume micro-irrigation systems; not installing the high demand grasses 
they have selected, such as St. Augustine: soil conditioning to reduce 
excessive percolation; and xeriscaping. 

The Southlake Utilites, Inc. T a M  Service Availability and Main extension 
policy, as approved by the Florida Public Service Commission, contains 
the following provision with regard to plant capacity charges: 

13.0 PLANT CAPACITY CHARGES 

Utility requires that all Contributors pay for a pro rata share of the cost of 
Utility's water and wastewater treatment plant facilities whether the 
faciIities have been constructed or not. Such charges to Contributors 
pursuant to t h i s  policy are calculated based upon the estimated demand 
of the Contributor's proposed installations and improvements upon the 
treatment facilities of the Utility and are computed by multiplying the 
number of calculated equivalent residential connections by the plant 
capacity reservation charges reflected in Sheet No. 38.0. 

If the experience of the Contributor after twelve months of actual usage 
exceeds the estimated gallons on which the plant capacity charges are 
computed, the Utility shall have the right to collect additional 
contributions in aid of construction. The twelve month period shall 
commence when certificates of occupancy have been issued for 
Contributor's entire project. 

Based on the historical requirements of houses built by D. R. Horton 
Custom Homes, Inc., it appears that D. R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc. 
has not paid for it's pro rata share of the cost of the Utility's water and 
wastewater treatment facilities. Accordingly, it may be necessary for 
Southlake Utilities, Inc. to collect additional contributions in aid of 
construction from D. R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc.'s existing 
construction and its future construction. 

If you need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Robert L. Chapman 

Enclosures: Exhibit A, DEP Permits 

Cc: Mr. James Ade, Esq., Ms. Blanca Bayo, Mr. Ted Davis, Mr. F. 

Ms. Patricia Merchant, Mr. Scott Schildberg, Esq. 
arshall Deterding, Esq., Mr. Bart Fletcher. Mr. Norman Mears ,  



SouthldKe Utilities, Inc Water Audit 
December, 1998, through Noveniber, I999 

Type: Single Family Homes and 
Vacation Rental Houses 

Meter size: 518 x 3/4" 

Meter 
re ad i ng 

date: 
I 21 1 6/98 

1 / I 7/99 
21 I 7/99 
31 17/99 
41 1 9/99 
51 15/99 
61 1 7/99 
71 1 6/99 
81 14/99 
91 1 7/99 

1 01 1 8/99 
I1/17/99 

Connect ions 
with flow 

during 
period at 

units 
Days in constructed 
billing by D. R. 
period: Horton : 

30 I55 
32 I59 
31 I59 
28 171 
33 174 
26 183 
33 I94 
29 202 
29 212 
34 2 I4 
31 214 
30 216 

Builder: D. R. Horton Homes 
Location: Woodridge and Clear Creek Subdivisions, 

Clermont, FL 3471 1 

Total flow, Total gallons 
gallons of provided 

treated water, these 
these connections, 

connections: daily average: 
3,428,000 1 14,267 
3,230,000 I OO,938 
2,726,000 87,935 
3,833,000 136,893 
5,606,000 169,879 
4,592,000 176,6 I5 
5,168,OOO 156,606 
4,904,000 169,103 
7,l 19,000 245,483 
7,877 ,OOO 23 1,676 
6,140,000 198,065 
5,234,000 174,467 

Total plant 
capacity Total plant 

acquired by capacity 
Average Horton for required for 

gallons of these units, these units, 
daily flow average average 
provided, daily flow at daily flow at 
per unit: 350 gpd 350 gpd 

737 54,250 I 14,267 
635 55,650 100,938 
553 55,650 87,935 
80 I 59,850 136,893 
976 60,900 169,879 
965 64,050 176,6 15 
807 67,900 156,606 
837 70,700 169,103 

1,158 74,200 245,483 
1,083 74,900 23 1,676 
926 74,900 198,065 
808 75,600 174,467 

Excess 
demand, 

gallons per 
day: 

60,O I7 
45,288 
32,285 
77,043 
108,979 
i12,565 
88,706 
98,403 
171,283 
156,776 
123,165 
98,867 

Excess 
demand, 

ERCs: 
171 
I29 
92 
220 
31 I 
322 
25 3 
28 1 
489 
448 
352 
282 

ERCs 
uti I i zed 

Units without 
Average Plant Excess completed or payment of 

Period: Days: flow: Flow, total per unit per unit  per unit construction Charges 

Fz 
Average Annual capacity demand, currently Plant 5 

Total annual Annual Daily Daily Flow reserved, average under Capacity $ 
12 months 364 59,857,000 143,544 87 I 3 50 52 I 246 366 
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. I .  

Lawton C h h  
Covernor 

P e r m i t t e e :  
Condev-Orlando 
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Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection 
Central District 

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 VirginiM B. Wvthvrr4l 
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 Src.rrtrrr 

P e r m i t  Number: wD35-247809 
U . S .  Highway 2 7 ,  Ltd. Date of Iseue: 5/,&/,, ~- 

Post Off ice  Box 1748 Expiration Date: 6S/i6/99 
Winter Park, FL 32790-1748 County: Lake  

Attention: Joseph J. Gardner, Partner Woodridge Subdivir ion ( 3 3 0  
Project: Southlake U t i l i t i e s  

Lot~)(115,500 GPD) 

This permit is  issued under the 3rovisions of  Chaptsr 403, Florida S t a t u t e s ,  azci 
Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-555, ( B . A . C . ) .  The above named permittee is  
hereby authorized to perform the work ahown on the application and approved 
drawing, plans,  and other documents attached hereto or on f i l e  with the 
department and made a part  hereof and rgecifically dercribed as follows: 

“Dry-line” extension of the Southfake U t i l i t i e e  water distribution system to 
serve Woodridge Subdivision ( 3 3 0  Lots) located on U.S. 27 one mile north of U.S. 
192 i n  Lake County, Florida. 

Conditions are attached to be distributed to the paraittee only. 

DER FORM 17-1.201(5) Effective November 30,  1982 Page 1 of 5 
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GENERAL CONDITIONS: 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

a. 

7. 

8. 

- 

1 

The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth in this permit are 
" emir condirions" Md are binding Qhd en orcenble p r s w n f  tq  Secriom 403.141, 403.72'7, or 

review thrs permzr penodrcully tznd m y  urzrzate enforcement a m o n  for  any vrolanon of these 
condirions. 

483:859 t@"u #3.861,.F.S. The permt. f ee iE placed on nonce thar the Department will 

mb pem't  fi valid only for ihe specific processes QRd operations applied for  and indicated in 
the-ap oved drawings or  exhibits. Any w p t h o n r e d  devianqn rom rhe a oved drawings, 
enforcement action by the D e p m n r .  
exh& specifrcanons, or condinom o j  thu p m t  may e m "  f e g r o ~  $ L o c a n o n  am 

. 

AS provided in subsqctions 403.087(6 qd 40?.722(S), F.S., the issuance of this permit does nor 
pubtic or T u t e  propem or my m q o n  of p e q o n d  rtghts, nor m y  mfnngemenr or jederai, 
state, or oca1 luws or regulanons. Thu penmt IS not a waiver of or upproval u any orher 
Deumment PerCmir thar may be required fot other aspects of the ro td  project w if ich are nor 

convey any vested nghrs o r  my exc 1' mve pmrtleges. Neither does i t  erhorize any ,injury ro 

d r e s s e d  in 'this p e n n i t .  - 

This p e r m i t  comws no title to land UT water, does not constitute Sfute recognition or 
achowledgement 01 titie, und does not comrute autftonty or the use of submerged lanu 
the State. 0 y the Tmrees of the Inrend Improvement Tnrst Fund may express Stare opinion 
as ro nile. 
unless h e r e z n r v u i e d  and the necessmy trtle or leasehold u1 f eresrs hawe been obtarned frptr! 

Iiabl'Iity fur ham or injury to ~ U R W  health or 
caused by the constnrcflon or operanan oJ rhzs nor does 12 allow the pemrree tu cause po unun 
a" d e s ,  d e s  specificairy mrrhonred by  M 

order from the DqWtment. . 
The permittee shnll properly operate and mcr@rain the f u d i t y  and y t e m  of treatment,and conzrol (and related appunenances thut me maiIed and us d by  t e penmrree fo  uchieve 
includes the aperanon of backup OT d I i m y  fadines or Sindm sysrems when necessary ro 
achieve compliance wirh the conditions of the p d r  and when required by Deparrmnr ales .  
The pem*'ttee, by accepring ihis p e r m i t ,  specifically ugrees to dlow authorized Department 
personnel, u on presenranon o credentials or other documents as mu be yepzred b y  law and 
ar reasondye nmes, access ? R the premises where the pennittec? a c t w r y  IS Iocared or 
conducted to: 

(4)  €?me uccess t o  and copy any records that musf be kept d e r  coditions of the permir; 
@) Inspeci the faciliry, epipmenr, practices, or operanuns regdated or required under this 

p e m r ;  and 
(c) Sample or mpnitor qn @stancgs or parameters ar any locarion rezsonably necessary to 

assrue complzance W z r K r h r S  penmt or Depmmenr d e s .  

Reasonable time m y  depend on the mnue of the concent being investigated. 
If, f o t q y  t e e o n ,  the penninge does Got comply with or will be un@le to. comply wirh m y  
condznon or Itmranon specifred VL thxs permar, the permnee shalZ immedrarely provide rhe 
Depmment with the following infomarion: 
(a) A description of rmd case  of noncompliance; und 
0)  The. pen'od of noncompliance, incIujng dctes and times; or ,A nor comerred, rhe 

annczpared nme the noncompliance zs erecred  t o  cunnnue, sreps being raken ro 
reduce, elrmnate, and prevenr rermence 07 the noncompliance. 

The permittee shall be re o&le for and all damages which may resulr qnd may be subjec: 
t o  enforcement action b y  %e Depmment lor penaltxes or for  tevocatzon of thrs pernnr. 

compliance with the condirions of i his p e r m i t ,  as required by  8 e p m n r  d e s .  This provision 

Puge 2 of 
DER Form 17-1.201(5 
Effecrive November $0, 1982 
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. 

In acceptin this pem't, the p e h t t e e  understcusds qnd agrees, thai all recur&, notes, 
monironn Sara und, uther inforwtian reiatin to  .the constnunon or o eranon of this 
pe+rtedgsource which me strbinxtfed to.  the Apartment may be used.by th Department ,as 
evidence in any enforcemen? case trtvolvrng the p m t r e d  source d e r  the Ronda 
Statures ur Department ales,  except where such use is ~ C d e d  by %?ctiqn 403.111 and 
403.73, F.S. Such evidence sfiall only &e used to the e x t e n r ~ t  IS c o m t ~ t  wtth the Ronda 
Rules of Civil Procedure und appropate d e n r i m y  d e s .  

The p m ' t r e e  ugrees to comply with chan es in Department rules and Roridrr Sramtes after a 
reasod le  time far co lime; p r m i t i e ~  however,' the pemi'ttee does not wuive any other 
rights granted by Flo7iiiErtzmtes or Depmzmenr d e s .  
TlxiS ennit is tr erdle onty u on Dcpa"r approval in acedance with Rule 174.120 
and 19-30.300, F . S . ,  as ap I icad.  Z"& pennitiee shaU be liable for my non-complimce of 
the " i t r e d  activity until tl!e zransfer zs approved by the Depament .  
This p m ' t  or a copy thereof SMZ be kept at the work site of the p m * t f e d  activity. 

This pernrit  also consriitutes: 

( ) Determination of Best  Avm?u.&Ze Control Technology @ACT) 
( ) Determination uf Prevention of Significunr Deterioration (PSD) 
( ) Ce"fication of cdmplhce with sure Water QutzZitJ? Stqndards (Section 401, P L 92-500) 

( ) Compliance with New Sotuee Perfoftntmce Standards 
The pentrime shall comply with the folbwing 
(a) Upon rerqs t ,  the p m ' t t e e  sltrrII f m i s h  dZ records and lans required under Department 

rules. u n n g p e m e n t  p c t i o ~ ,  the r tention period &r all recotds will be extended 
automatically ess othemrse sttpuZrzred gy the Department. 

his permi-t record? _ _  
UT 011 mnironng mprmrrnun ULGUUU~~ U L b  C;(LLLYIubru.. ..-,,,.,~e records and at1 
on&d s t 7 i p  chort recordins )or cun qmnito* " e n t a t i o n  required by the 
penmt, co es o dl reparrs r e q u ~ r d T t h z s  p m f  mrd records dall dura used ro 
compiere tffe appficnrion 01 this emit. &e materials shnll &e-rerqned ur least thr.ee 
specxfred by Depmtment d e .  
y e w  from the date of t L P  e samp e, measurement, report, UY applicanon unIess orherwue 

(c) Records of nwniroring information shfZ incZude: 
1. the date, exaci place, and time of gumpling of measwements; 
2. the person rerpombZe for p d o m g  he sampZmg or measwemnrs: 
3. rhe dates analyses were perfonned; 
4. the person r e s p o d l e  fur perfonmng the mtalyses; 
5. the ana1yticu.j tec-hiqrres or  merhods used; 
6. the resulrs of sulr cyrrrlyses. 

when requested by the D e p m e n t ,  the perndttee shd  within a reusortable time furnish any 
inforpzrron required by law which is needed to d e r d e  compliance yith the permit. If the 
pemrree becomes aware the relevant acts were not submtted or were utcurrecr in the pemr  
avdication or  in any report to the d qmnnenr, such facts u t  infomution s h d  be corrected 

Page 3 of 
DER F U T ~  17-1201(5 
Effective November 20, 1982 
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PERHITTEE : P e r m i t  Number: WD35-247809 
Condev-Orlando U.S. Highway 27, Ltd. Date of Issue: 

Attent ion:  Joseph J. Gardner, Partner 
Expirat ion Date: 05/16/99 

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS: 

1. 

2 .  

3 .  

4 .  

5 .  

6 .  

7 .  

General condi t ion number 13 does not  apply. 

A LETTER OF CLEARANCE HUST BE ISSUED BY TEE DEPARTMENT TO YOU PRIOR TO YOUR 
PLACING THIS PROJECT INTO SERVICE OR YOU, TffE PERMITTEE, SHAU BE SUBJECT TO 
APPROPRIATE ENFORCEWENT ACTION. To obta in  clearance of t h e  f a c i l i t i e s  for 
s e r v i c e ,  t h e  engineer of record s h a l l  submit a "Request for L e t t e r  of 
Release t o  Place Water Supply Syetem i n t o  Service" [DER Form 17-555.910(9)] 
t o  t h e  department, a copy of t h i s  permit,  and a copy of s a t i s f a c t o r y  
b a c t e r i o l o g i c a l  eample results t aken  an t w o  consecutive day6 from, o r  near, 
t h e  poin t  of connection t o  t h e  e x i s t i n g  system, from a poin t  near S t a t i o n s  
110+00 and 120+00; from a point neax L e t s  1, 4,  8 ,  2 9 ,  115, 139, 155, 166, 
190, 199, 204, 238, 279, 284 and 319; and from t h e  blowoff. 

Where water and sewer mains cross with lees than 18" v e r t i c a l  c learance,  t h e  
sewer will be 20' of either d u c t i l e  iron pipe o r  concre te  encased v i t r i f i e d  
c l a y  o r  PVC pipe, centered on the point of croeaing. When a water main 
parallels a sewer main a separa t ion ,  meaoured edge t o  edge, of at least 10' 
should be maintained where p r a c t i c a l .  

This permit does not p e r t a i n  to any wastewater, etormwater o r  dredge and 
f i l l  aspects o f  t h i s  pro jec t .  

The p e d t t e e  w i l l  promptly n o t i f y  the Department upon sale or legal 
t r a n s f e r  of the permitted f a c i l i t y .  I n  accordance with General Condition * 

ill of t h i s  permit,  t h i e  permit i s  t r a n s f e r a b l e  only upon Department 
approval.  The new owner must apply, by le t ter ,  for a transfer of permit  
wi th in  30 days. 

NOTE Tc) TEE UTILITY: Pursuant t o  403.859(6) ,  F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e a ,  do not  
provide water serv ice  t o  this project (o ther  than f l u a h i n g / t e s t i n g )  u n t i l  
the Department of Environmental Pro tec t ion  has i8sued a l e t te r  of clearance 
or  you, the u t i l i t y ,  shall be subject t o  enforcement ac t ion .  

T h i s  "dry l i n e "  water d i s t r i b u t i o n  system permit allows t h e  phys ica l  
i n s t a l l a t i o n  of a water d i e t r i b u t i o n  system prior to having an approved 
source of potab le  water. The issuance of t h i s  " d r y  l i n e "  water d i s t r i b u t i o n  
confers absolutely no r i g h t  to any service connections now o r  i n  t h e  f u t u r e .  

The  second w e l l  and treatment plant c u r r e n t l y  undergoing eonat ruc t ion  under 
permit number WC35-210979 shal l  be cleared f o r  s e r v i c e  before  this 
"dry-l ine"  system csn be cleared for service. 

DER FORM 17-1.201(5) Effective November 30, 1982 Page 4 of 5 
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P e r m i t  Number: WD35-247809 
Date of Issue: 
Expiration Date: 05/16/99 

Attention: Joseph J. Gardner, Partner 

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS: 

STATE OF E'LORIDA DEPARTmNT 
OF ENVI N T ~ P R O T E C T  I ON 

I 

'(- 

DER Form 17-1.201(5) Effective November 30, 1982 Page 5 of 5 ' 
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Depart men t of 

Environmental Protection 
Lawton Chiles 

Governor 

Central Districr 
33 19 Maguire Boulevard. Suite 232 

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 
Virginia B Wetherell 

Secretary 

Permittee: Permit Number: WD35-80599-001 
D.R. Horton Custom Homes 
6250 Hazeltine National Drive, Sutie 102 

Date of Issue: 
Expiration Date: 07/3 1/99 
County: Lake 
Project: Southlake Utilities 

I 

. Orlando, Fl 32822 

Attention: David Auld, Vice President Clear Creek PUD 

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative 
Code Rule 62-555, (F.A.C.). The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work 
shown on the application and approved drawing, plans, and other documents attached hereto or on file 
with the Department and made a part hereof and specifically described as foIIows: 

Extension of the Southlake Utilities water distribution system to serve Clear Creek FUD I246 single- 
family homes] located on Woodcrest Way. The estimated average day water demand is 86,100 GPD. 

General Conditions are attached to be distributed to the pennittee only. 

DEP FORM 62- 1.20 l(5) Effective November 30, 1982 Page I of 4 

"Prorecr. Conserve and Monoge Florido s Environment and Naturol Resources" 

Pnnrcd on recvdcd DoDer 

Pittman\80599~01 
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GENERAL CONDITIONS: I 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

0. 

7. 

8. 

The t e m ,  conditions, requirements, limitations anti restrictions set forth in this pem*t ,  are 
'&emit conditio&' und are binding QRd en orceuble pursuant to Secrions 403.141, 403.727, or 
rev1e.w- thzs p e m r  penod1caIly and may urznate enforcement actrun for any violonon of these 

3J59 throrrgh $3.861, -F.S. The perr;nt- f ee fs  placed on nonce thar the D e p q m e n t  will 

condinom. - 

This permit is valid only f o r  the specific ~ ~ O C E S S ~ S  and operutions upplied for and indicared in 
rhe upproved drawings or  exhibits. An unauihurized deviarion f rom the oved druwings 
exhibits, specifications, or condirions of this p e h r  may coRstitzc e grounds% revucanon cud 
enforcement a n o n  by the Depumnent. . 

As provided in subsections 403.087( 403.722(5), F.S., the isslrance o f the permitsdoes nor 
publzc or F a r e  property ur gzy m a s o n  of personal nghts,, nor any mfnngemenr of cderai, 
stare, or oca1 laws or regulanons. This penni t  is not a w m e r  of or approval a any orher 
De mment p m r  that may be requxred for other aspects of the turd project wkch  are nor 
adlressed in this p e n n i t .  

convey any vested nghrs or any q c  9 rrszve pnwleges. Neither does it  gu home my m ry ro 

This p d r  conveys no tiitle to  Id a t  wurer, does nut constitute State recognition or 
achowiedgement OJ title, and does nor coptintre uurhonty for the use of submerged lands 
unless heran ravrded and the necessary nrIe or Zeusehuld merests have been obtained from 
the State. On$ the Tmzees of t?w Intend Improvement Trust Fund m y  express State apmion 
QS t o  tirie. 
This p m ' t  does not relieve !he pemrinee rom liability for h u m  or in- to  h u m q  health or 
welfare, m i d ,  or Iant life o r  e r f y  caused by the constmcnqn or operanon OJ tbts 
permined suurce, o r j f o r d h e s  tEp ore; not does i t  allow the pcnmttee to cause PO unon 
m contruvennon of u Statutes J D c p m n n e n r  d e s ,  udess specificdy truthonzed by M 
order from the Depcrrtmenr. . o 

The permittee shall properly operare and m*niain the facility and y t e m  of trenment and 
conzrol (und relared appurrenances thar me installed and used by  t e pemrree t o  achjee 
compliance wirh the conditions of his pmt, as yetpired &x D e p m n t t  mZes. This provrslon 
includes the operanon of bachp  or rnrxlIimy facdrnes or szmZar system when necessary m 
achieve compizrutce with the conditiorrs of the p e h r  and when required by Department d e s .  

The pennittee, b y  accepting this p e r m i t ,  SpecificdIZy agrees to dIow authorized Department 
persannel, u on presentation of credentials or other doamenis uq mu be ye-quired by law and 
ar reasonabfe tzm, access to the premises where the genmtfed) crcttvtry zs located or 
condrrcred to: 

(a) Have uccess to and copy any records that m i  be kept under conditions of the permit; 
(3) Inspect the facility, equipmenr, practices, or operations regdated or required under this 

(c) Sample or monitor qn substances or parameters at any Iocanon revonably necessary to 

Reasonable time may depend on the mture of the concern being investigated. 

permit; and 

assure complrance wrXihis permit or Depmmenr d e s .  

If, for any reuson, rhe pennittee dues not comply with or will hz unable to comply with any 
condition or limirarion specified in this p m r ,  the permiftee shall immediarely provide the 
D e p m t  with the foiIowing informntion. 
(a) A description of and cause of noncompliance; and 
@) The. pm'od of noncompliance, incIu:ing dates and times; or,J not conecred, the 

annctpnred pne  the noncompliance zs e ecred to connnue, sreps being taken to  
reduce, d~m"2 ,  and prmenr remence  ?the noncompliance. 

The pm'rree  shall be re onsible for a m  and ai1 damages which muv result and may be subject 
to enforcement acrion b y  %e Depmment for penalties or for  revocation uf this permir, 

Page 2 of 
D E R  Form 17-1.201(5 
Ejferrrve November 2 0, 1982 



Dockets Nos. 980992-WS and 981069-WS 
WTR - 1 (Page 11 of 14) 
Letter to Samantha Cibula 

GEXERA L CONDITIONS: 

9. In acceptin this penm't, the p q ' t t e e  ur@erstunds and agrees. that all records, notes, 
monitonn to the corrsrruct~on or o eranon of this 
p e e t r e 2 s o u r c e  whlch me s h n z r t e d  to  the A p m q e n t  may be used-by t& Depanmenr-as evidence in any enforcement case involving the penmtted source m n  under the Ronda  
Statzrtes or Department d e s ,  except where such use zs p s q i b e d  by Sectiqn 403.111 and 
403.73, F.4. .Such evidence shall only be wed tq the exten it IS comstent with the Ronda 
Rules of CmZ Procedure and appropnute evrdenrzmy rules. 

Sara and, other vlfarwnon relutin 

10. The penm'tree agrees to comply With c h  es in D e p a " t  d e s  mrd Florida Sfatutes afrer a 
reasonable time for coyZiMce; p tav ide~hawever ,  the p m - n e e  does not waive my other 
righrs grunted by FIoridrz tonrtes OT Depmrmenr d e s .  - -  

IL This emit is trcuz$erabZe onZp u an Deparfment ayptovd in accmdmrce wizh Rule 174.120 
Md 19-30.300, F.A ., crs-ap l i cdf i .  T@e penninee sMI be liable for m y  non-compliance of 
the permitted ucrivhy unnl d e  transfer LS apprwed by the Dtpumnenr. 

U. This p m - t  or a copy thereof shall be kept at the work site of the pennitred acttviry. 

. ( ) Detednation uf B e s t  Avai?abZe Contrul Technology (BACT) 
( ) Determination of Prevention of Significunr Deteridration (PSD) 

( ) CompIimrce with New Source Performmrce StMdmds 

1 14- TFre permittee shdZ comply wirh the folIowing: 
(a) Upon re the p d t t e e  shprZ fudsh dl r e e d  .and lam required u@er DepartAent 

des. ~ ~ e n J o r c e m e n r  act lc t~~,  the retenrwn p m o d  $r dZ records will be exrended 
auromt icdIy  ess orherwise stipufrzted by the D e p m t .  

e ewnittee shal2 hold at the facili or other locution designated by this permit records 
$1 monitoring infomarion incizZng d1 cdibration ami mrrinrenmce recapis ami ail 

on@ Srrip chart recordings for cqn- qtonitoring insmrmentution requzred by  the 
p e m r  co es a l l ,  reports rcquued b rhzs penmr mrd recurds u )  all data used t o  
complire &! d i c a n o n  or rhrs enmt. h e  materids shalI be.retpured at leasr three 
ye- from the date of r f , P  e samp e, meanrrement, report, or applzcanon unless orhenvue  
specified by Department rule, 

" '1 The m * t t . e e  shal2.hold at !he fplz$ or other 1ocuHon d e s i m e d  by this permit records 
$1 monitomg tnfomanon urci mg d1 cdibranon ami mLMrenmce recards ami ail %@ Srrip chart recordings for c q n t " ~  qtonitoring insmrmentution required by  the 

p e m r  co es a l l ,  reports rcquued b rhzs penmr mrd recurds u )  all data used t o  
complire &! d i c a n o n  or rhrs enmt. h e  materids shalI be.retpured at leasr three 
specified by Department rule, 
years from the date of r f , P  e samp e, meanrrement, report, or applzcanon unless orhenvue  

U. When requested by the Depmtment, the permittee shall within u musonable time furnish any 
inforpznon required by law which is needed to determine compiimce with the permit. If the 
penmttee becomes aware rhe relevant acts were nor submtted or were mcorecr in the penmr 
appiication or in m y  repon to the deponmenr, such facts OT information shall be correcred 
pro V t l Y  

Page 3 of 
DER F O T ~  17-1.202(5 
Effective November 3!0,1982 



Permittee: a 

D.R. Horton Custom Homes 
6250 Hazeltine National Drive, Sutie 102 
Orlando, F1 32822 
Attention: David Auld, Vice President 

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS: 

I .  

2. 

3. 

4. 

5.  

6. 
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Permit Number: WD35-80599-001 
Date of Issue: 
Expiration Date: 07/3 1/99 
County: Lake 
Project: Southlake Utilities 

Clear Creek PUD 

General condition number I3 does not apply. 

A LETTER OF CLEARANCE MUST BE ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT TO YOU PRIOR TO 
YOUR PLACING THlS PROJECT INTO SERVICE OR YOU, THE PERMITTEE, SHALL BE 
SUBJECT TO APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION. To obtain clauhce of the facilities for 
service, the engineer of record shall submit a "Request for Letter of Release to Place Water Supply 
System into Service" P E P  Form 62-555.900(9)] to the r)cpartment, a copy of this permit, and a 
copy of satisfactory bacteriological sample results taken on two consecutive days from the point of 
connection, the six blowoffs and Lot 9. 

Where water and sewer mains cross with less than 18" vertical clearance, the sewer will be 20' of 
either ductile iron pipe or concrete encased vitrified clay or PVC pipe, centered on the point of 
crossing. When a water main parallels a sewer main a separation, measured edge to edge, of at least 
10' should be maintained where practical. 

This permit does not pertain to any wastewater, stormwater or dredge and fill aspects of this project. 

The permittee will promptly notify the Department upon sale or legal transfer of the permitted 
facility. In accordance with General Condition #11 of this permit, this permit is transferable only - 
upon Department approvai. The new owner must apply, by letter, for a transfer of pennit within 30 
days. 
NOTE TO THE UTILITY: Pursuant to 403.859(6), Florida Statutes, do not provide water service to 
this project (other than flushingltesting) until the Department of Environmental Protection has issued 
a letter of clearance or you, the utility, shall be subject to enforcement action. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 

Water Facilities 

ISSUED 

DEP FORM 62-1.20I(5) Effective November 30,1982 Page 4 of4 

Pm"\80599-001 
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SUBJECT,: Bureau of Rate Cases NO. 2 0 0 0  PAGE 1 OF 2 
APPROVED : 

E 

I. TITLE - Index of Bureau Standard Operating Procedures 

SOP 
t.budxL Title 

2 0 0 1  
2 0 0 2  
2003  
2 0 0 4  
2005  
2 0 0 6  
2007  

2100  
2 1 0 1  
2102  
2103  
2 1 0 4  
2 1 0 5  
2106 

2400  
2 4 0 1  
2 4 0 2  

2403  
2404 
2405  
2 4 0 6  
2 4 0 7  
2408  
2 4 0 9  
2 4 1 0  
2 4 1 1  
2 4 1 6  

Authority, Role and General Philosophy 
Customer Meetings PAA Cases 
Rate Case Administrative Procedures 
Agenda Proof Slips 
Case Assignment and Scheduling Record (CASR's) 
Base Facility Charge Rate Structure Design 
Residential Wastewater Gallonage Cap and 
Differential in the Wastewater Gallonage Charges 
Between Customer Groups 

F I L E  AM7 SUSPEND SECTIQhT 

Authority, Role and General fhilosophy 
File and Suspend Rate Case Procedures 
Overearnings Procedures 
Service Availability Application 
AF'UDC Application 
AFPI Application 
R a t e  Case Noticing Requirements and Procedures 

Authority, Role and General Philosophy 
File and Suspend Rate Case Procedures 
Handbook: Rate Case Procedures f o r  Field 

Overearnings Procedures 
Procedures f o r  Evaluating a Water Utility 
Water and Wastewater Plant Depreciation 
Policy Outline - Used and Useful 
Table of Daily Flows for Various Occupancies 
Flow Diagrams - Wastewater Treatment Process 
Water Meter Equivalents for Rate Case Purposes 
Cost Study Procedures 
Service Availability Application Procedures 
Actions to be taken when utility is in 
noncompliance with DEP or Water Management 
Districts 

Investigation 
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SUBJECT: Bureau of Rate Cases NO. 2000 PAGE 2 OF 2 

,STAFF ASSIS TED CASES SECTJON 

2 7 0 0  Authority, R o l e  and General Philosophy 
2 7 0 1  S t a f f  Assisted Rate Case Procedures 
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SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, WC. 
333 U.S. Highway 27, Clermont, FL 3471 1 
Telephone (352) 394-XH98 Facsinule (352) 394-8894 
Flonda Pubhc Scrvlce Comrmssion Ccm. 4 6 4 4  533-W 

December 23, 1999 

Mr. Bart Fletcher 
Division of Water and Wastewater 

By Facsimile: (850) 413-7018 

RECEIVET? 

 IS^ of Water etnd Wastmter 
7;  
-77- - 
.-r, E 

Florida Public Senice Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Emergency Petition by D.R. Horton Custom Ho&, 
Inc., to Eliminate Authority of Southlake Utilities, Inc.& 0 
Collect Setvice Availability Charges and AFPI Charges i@Lakr 
County, Docket No. 98 1609-WS ("Petition") 

c,' r 
.fO 2 
'2s g 
c 

d 

Dear Bart: 

I appreciate the fact that you and Ms. Patricia Merchant ('3s) took 
time to call me on Monday, December 20, regarding our December 17, 
1999, letter to Samantha Cibula, Esq. That letter concerned our 
preliminary findings from a Water Audit we are conducting at the 
direction of the St. Johns River Water Management District that 
subdivisions within our service area constructed by D. R. Horton Custom 
Homes, Inc. are consuming water at an annual daily flow of 871 gallons 
per house per day - 249% of the capacity resewed by D. R. Horton for 
these houses. This consumption also is 249% the subdivision-wide flow 
per-house capacity authorized to D. R. Horton under F.D.E.P permits. 

In our letter we pointed out that the Service Availability and Main 
Extension Policy of the Southlake Utilites, inc. Tariff, as approved by the 
Florida Public Service Commission, contains a provision for in Section 
13.0 Plant Capacity Charges water  Tariff Sheet 31.01 which applies to 
'all Contributors." Yf the experience of the Contributor after twelve 
months of actual usage exceeds the estimated gallons on which the plant 
capacity charges are computed, the Utility shall have the right to collect 
additional contributions in aid of construction." 

On Monday. prior to our conversation, I also faxed to Staff a sample 
Application for Service form, as signed by D. R. Horton, which contains 
the same provision. 



-. 

Mr. Bart Fletcher 
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On Monday, Staff stated that the "all Contributors" language applied only 
allowed to commercial customers. 

Staff further stated that we are prohibited from collecting more than 
$420.00 for a connection to residential units because of our Schedule of 
Fees and Charges, Sheet 38.0 of the Water T d ,  reads, in part: 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

Plant Capacity Charge 
Residential-per ERC (350 gpd) $ 420.00 

SHEET NO. 

31.0" 

She told me that Southlake Utilities is not allowed to "true-up" plant 
capacity charges to any residential developer for future or past 
construction, based on usage experience. 

We respectfully disagree with Staffs interpretation of Sheet 38.0 and 
respectfully suggest that this provision has precisely the opposite meaning 
and effect. 

The "Residential-per ERC" Iine on Sheet 38.0 states that one ERC is 
"350 gpd", therefore 871 gallons must equal 2.49 ERCs. 

Because the line of text on Sheet 38.0 listing the "Residential-per ERC" 
price refers specifically to Sheet 31.0, the provisions found on Sheet 
31.0 are incorporated as provisions of the price. 

Sheet 31.0 contains Section 13.0, the Plant Capacity Charges section of 
the Service Availability and Main Extension Policy. I t  reads, in full, as 
follows, with emphasis added for clarity. 

13.0 PLANT CAPACITY CHARGES 

Utility requires that all Contributors pay for a pro rata share of the 
cost of Utility's water and wastewater treatment plant facilities 
whether the facilities have been constructed or not. Such charges 
to Contributors pursuant to this policy are calculated based upon 
the estimated demand of the Contributor's proposed installations 
and improvements upon the treatment facilities of the Utility and 
are computed by multiplying the number of calculated equivalent 
residential connections by the plant capacity resewation 
charges reflected in Sheet No. 38.0. 

If the experience of the Contributor after twelve months of 
actual usage exceeds the estimated gallons on which the plant 
capacity charges are computed, the UtiIity shall have the right to 
collect additional contributions in aid of construction. The 



* 
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Mr. Bart Fletcher page 3 

twelve month period shall commence when certificates of occupancy 
have been issued for Contributor's entire project. 

Staff further stated that Rule 25-30.055 FAC prohibits allocating more 
than 350 gallons to a residential unit. However, Section 25-50.055 is 
captioned 'Systems With a Capacity or Proposed Capacity to Serve 100 or 
Fewer Persons." Its text states 'Law Implemented: 367.022(6), F.S." That 
statutory provision reads as follows: '367.022 Exemptions.--The following 
are not subject to regulation by the commission as a utility nor are they 
subject to the provisions of this chapter, except as expressly provided:" . . 
'(6) Systems with the capacity or proposed capacity to serve 100 or fewer 
persons. 

Rule 25-30.055 FAC defines, for its purposes only, an ERC as '250 gallons 
per day." The table of meter sizes and types in Section l(a) is clearly 
included for the purpose of determining whether a utility is exempt under 
section 367.022(6) F.S. For example, a utility with a 6" Displacement or 
Compound meter (or larger) would not be exempt because that meter 
exceeds the 10,000 gallon per day limit for exemption (Le. 50x250=12,500 
gallons per day). 

We respectfully suggest that the correct procedure for defining an ERC is 
not to be found in the Exemption for Systems With a Capacity or Proposed 
Capacity to Serve 100 or Fewer Persons Rule, 25-30.055 FAC. 

Instead it is to be found in Part VI - Service Availability, Water and 
Wastewater Systems, Service Availability Charges, 25-30.5 15 FAC: 

25-30.515 Definitions. When used in this part or in service 

(8) Equivalent Residential Connection (ERC) means 
(a) 350 gallons per day: 
(b) The number of gallons a utility demonstrates is the average 

daily flow for a single residential unit; or 
(c) The number of gallons which has been approved by the 

Department of Environmental Protection for a single residential 
unit. 

availability policies or in service availability contracts or 
agreements. the following terms have the following meanings: ... 

Under our approved Tariff, the per gallon per day capacity charge is $1 20. 
The charge for 350 gallons (one ERC) is therefore $420.00 (350 x $1.20 = 
$420.001. 

Under the terms of Section 13.0 of our Sentice Availability Policy, a 
developer such as D. R. Horton which has built and continues to build 
houses with a demonstrated average consumption of 871 gallons per day 
after one-year of experience should, under our Service Availability Policy, 
pay for the additional I .49 ERCs (52 1 gallons) of plant capacity per unit. 
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Southlake Utilities, Inc. desires to follow its Tariff. We wish to discuss 
this matter further and have endosed these points for Staffs 
consideration. 

Robert L. Chapman, I11 Y 
President 

Cc: James Ade, Esq. 
Ms. Blanca Bay0 
Samantha CibuIa, Esq. 
Mr. Ted Davis 
F. Marshall Deterding, Esq. 
Mr. Norman Mears 
Ms. Patricia Merchant 
Scott Schiidberg, Esq. 

. 
1'. 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Complaint by D.R. Horton 
Custom Homes, Inc. against 
Southlake Utilities, Inc. in 
Lake County regarding collection 
of certain AFPI charges. 

11 DOCKET NO. 980992-WS 

In re: Emergency petition by 11 DOCKET NO. 
D.R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc. 
to eliminate authority of 
Southlake Utilities, Inc. to 
collect service availability 
charges and AFPI charges i n  Lake 
County. 

81609-WS 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the Direct 
Testimony and Exhibits of William Troy Rendell has been furnished 
to the following by regular U.S. Mail this d a d  day of March, 
2001: 

Scott Schildberg, Esquire F. Marshall Deterding, E s q u i r e  
Ade & Schildberg R o s e ,  Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
One Independent Dr. 2 5 4 8  Blairstone Pines Dr. 
Ste. 3000 Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

/Samantha Cibula, Senior Attorney 
Fla. Bar No. 0116599 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6202 


